
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £2.30 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 23 AUGUST 2019, 10.00 AM

Venue ROOM I AND J, CITY HALL - CITY HALL

Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Asghar Ali and Wood

1  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Wales Millennium Centre  
(Pages 3 - 56)

3  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Brew Monster, High Street  
(Pages 57 - 84)

4  Urgent Items (if any)  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 19 August 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL                      Agenda Item CO.  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  23 August 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Application for Premises Licence - Grant 
 
Application No: 037670  
Name of Premises: Wales Millennium Centre, Bute Place, Cardiff, CF10 5AL 
Ward: Butetown 
 
1.  Application 
 
1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Wales 

Millennium Centre in respect of the Wales Millennium Centre, Bute Place, Cardiff, CF10 
5AL.   

 
1.2 The applicant has applied for the following: 
 

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities: 
 
(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays (indoors), 

films (indoors and outdoors), live music (indoors and outdoors), recorded 
music (indoors and outdoors), performances of dance (indoors and 
outdoors) and anything of a similar description (indoors and outdoors) 

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
 
(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): 

 
“Wales Millennium Centre is the National Performing Arts Centre for Wales. We 
operate predominately theatres, but also house resident organisations and several 
retail outlets. We have bars, cafes, a restaurant, outdoor space and balconies. The 
proposed licensed areas are our Donald Gordon Theatre (DGT), the rehearsal 
rooms, function rooms, the Weston Studio, all our owned and operated bars, our 
cafes, restaurant and outdoor space, and our public spaces including the foyers 
and stairwells. The Wales Millennium Centre employs a security department 
(Licensing Objective 1 &2). All our licensable activities will be contained within 
our building perimeter and will not impede onto public land.”  

 
(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 

following hours and for any hours consequential to the non standard timings: 
  
 Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 03:00 hours 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 (4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours: 
  
a) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 

 

 Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 02:00 hours 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption outdoors will cease at 00:00 

 
b) The provision of regulated entertainment as follows: 

 
Plays (indoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 02:00 
 
Films (indoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 02:00 
Films (outdoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 
 
Live Music (indoors): Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 02:00 
Live Music (outdoors): Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 22:00 
 
Recorded Music (indoors): Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 02:00 
Recorded Music (outdoors): Monday to Sunday 07:00 to 00:00 
 
Performance of Dance (indoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 02:00 
Performance of Dance (outdoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 22:00 
 
Anything of a similar description (indoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 02:00 
Anything of a similar description (outdoors): Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 
00:00 

 
c) The provision of late night refreshment: 

 

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 02:00 hours (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 hours (outdoors) 
 

1.3 A site plan of the premises can be found in Appendix A.   
 
2. Promotion of Licensing Objectives. 

 
2.1 The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are 

attached to the report and can be found in Appendix B.   
 
3. Relevant Representations 

 
3.1 A representation has been received from South Wales Police in respect of this 

application.  A copy of the Police representation can be found in Appendix C.   
 
3.2 A representation has been received from Cardiff Council’s Pollution team in respect of 

this application.  A copy of this representation can be found in Appendix D. 
 

Page 4



3.2 A number of representations have been received from other persons and these can be 
found in Appendix E.   

 

4. Legal Considerations. 
 
4.1 In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the 

representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 
 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
Public Safety 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 
4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination 
 

a) To grant the application. 
b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them, 

where relevant. 
c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the 

Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 
law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 
Council e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed; 
(e) be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its 
taxpayers; and (g
[...]
l operate the Drug Safe scheme. The Drug Safe procedure will involve a dedicated log of illegal substances placed in the safe by staff. It will record details of where the substance was discovered (or from whom it was recovered) date and time as well as details of the person seizing the substance(s). If the person making the entry in the log is different to the person seizing the substance(s) their details shall also be included in the log entry. A sharps box shall be kept and used for the safe disposal of needles etc. at the premises.


11. 
Tables in the external area {as indicated in the attached plan reference 01003 dated 08/02/19} will not be pre-laid with cutlery. Stored cutlery in the external area will only be accessible by staff.  

12.
Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, save for consumption in any delineated external area.{as indicated in the attached plan reference 01003 dated 08/02/19}  Off sales of alcohol shall be confined to that supplied in sealed containers. 


13.
Where children are performing at the premises, they will be kept under adult supervision at all times, including transfer from stage to the dressing rooms and anywhere else on the premises.


14.
The external drinking area{as indicated in the attached plan reference 01003 dated 08/02/19} is to be enclosed by planters or a similar structural enclosure. 


15.
The consumption of alcohol in the external area {as indicated in the attached plan reference 01003 dated 08/02/19}shall terminate at 23:00 hours each day. 


16.
All customers to be seated in the permitted external area.


17.
On those occasions when the external bar, {as indicated in the attached plan reference 01003 dated 08/02/19}is open for the sale or supply of alcohol, the following below conditions will apply to the external area


            a/ A member of staff will be present at all times.


b/ Staff will perform checks around the external area every hour to monitor customer behaviour, noise 
[...]
 

Licensing Section, City of Cardiff Council, Room 203 City Hall, Cardiff CF10 3ND 
 

 

By E-mail: 
 

 

licensing@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:licensing@cardiff.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 

Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO. 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE:  23 August 2019 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 

Application for Premises Licence - Grant 

Application No: 039134 

Name of Premises: Brew Monster, 31-32 High Street, Cardiff, CF10 1PU 

Ward: Cathays 

1. Application

1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Brew Monster

Bars (Cardiff) Limited in respect of Brew Monster, 31-32 High Street, Cardiff, CF10

1PU.

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following:

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises

(ii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“The venue comprises approximately 850 square foot of ground floor space,

fronting High Street that will be used as a bar/casual dining restaurant.”

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the

following hours and for any hours consequential to the non standard timings:

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 00:00 hours 

Non Standard Timings: 

Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 03:00 hours 

New Years Eve: 11:00 to 03:00 hours 

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours

Non Standard Timings:

Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours

New Years Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours

Page 57

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(ii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors) 
 

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours 

Non Standard Timings: 

Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours 

New Years Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours 

 

1.3 A site plan of the premises can be found in Appendix A.   

 

2. Promotion of Licensing Objectives. 

 

2.1 The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are 

attached to the report and can be found in Appendix B.   

 

3. Relevant Representations 

 

3.1 A representation has been received from South Wales Police in respect of this 

application.  A copy of the Police representation can be found in Appendix C.   

 

3.2 A representation has been received from Cardiff Council’s Licensing Department in 

respect of this application.  A copy of this representation can be found in Appendix D. 

 

3.2 A representation has been received from Cardiff Council’s Pollution team in respect of 

this application.  A copy of this representation can be found in Appendix E.   

 

4. Legal Considerations. 

 

4.1 In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the 

representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are: 

 

Prevention of crime and disorder 

Public Safety 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 

Protection of Children from Harm 

 

4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination 

 

a) To grant the application. 

b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them, 

where relevant. 

c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 

4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the 

Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 

law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the 

Page 58



Council e.g. standi
[...]
mas Eve - Opening hours 11:00 to 03:00 (next day) 
New Years Eve - Opening hours 11:00 to 03:00 (next day)

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

We would like to open for extended hours as follows: 
Christmas Eve - Opening hours 11:00 to 03:00 (next day) 
New Years Eve - Opening hours 11:00 to 03:00 (next day)

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

We are a micro-brewery based in Cwmbran. We produce high quality multi-award-winning craft beers and real ales, which 
are available across the UK. We currently operate 2 licensed premises, both of which attract a target demographic that 
consists of older, more affluent people. 
1. A micropub on Holton Road in Barry. This was previously a retail shop until last August when we successfully changed it
to A3 use and obtained a premises licence. It was the first venue of its kind to open in the Vale of Glamorgan. Since opening
the micropub has been very well received in the area, bringing high quality real ale and craft beer from across Wales. It
tends to attract people of a higher age and income/wealth. It has received several awards and is operating profitably. To
date there have been no instances of violence or drunken/disorderly behaviour at the venue, which is a testament to the
way in which the venue has been run and the nature of the customers we attract.
2. A brewery tap room in Cwmbran. This venue is based at our brewery in Cwmbran. It opens on Friday and Saturday
evenings only. It is similar to the micropub in that it too tends to attract people of 
[...]
 boundary of the Cumulative Impact Zone and
therefore an objection is submitted in respect to the following Licensing Objectives.

The prevention of crime and disorder.
The prevention of public nuisance.

There has been some detail in the application and within the operating schedule for how the
promotion of the licensing objectives will be undertaken along with the prevention of crime
and disorder and Public Nuisance.  However the premise currently still falls within the red
classification under the statement of licensing policy and Consequently the Licensing Sub-
Committee will need consider this application in line with Cardiff Councils Cumulative Impact
Policy.

You will need to demonstrate to the Licensing Sub-Committee that there will be no negative
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives if the Premises Licence were to
be granted.

Kind regards

Rhys Morgan

Rhys Morgan
Licensing Section / Adran Drwyddedu
Shared Regulatory Services / Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol a Rennir
Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, Caerdydd ar Bro Morgannwg
Telephone | Ffôn 02920 871123

SRS bilingual plus council logos

Language Preference
Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn sicrhau ein bod yn cyfathrebu â chi yn yr
iaith o’ch dewis, boed yn Saesneg, yn Gymraeg neu’n ddwyieithog cyhyd â’n bod yn ymwybodol o’ch dewis. Cysylltwch

Page 79

mailto:rhys.morgan@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:Kirsty.Evans@cardiff.gov.uk
mailto:kibarker@cardiff.gov.uk





Shared Regulatory Sevices
‘Gwasanaethau Rheoliadol a Rennir





 

 

 

 

APPENDIX E 

Page 80



From: Jones, Gillian P
To:

Brew Monster (Bars) Limited, 31-32 High Street, Cardiff City Centre
Date: 10 July 2019 15:13:31
Attachments: image001.png

697434__SRSEP031-CardiffCouncilRepresentationFormWORD_20190710143623.docx

*** Warning: This email contains a Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) or
Adobe PDF attachment. Although this email has been scanned for threa
[...]
Page 84

mailto:licensing@cardiff.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Wales Millennium Centre
	Application No: 037670
	Name of Premises: Wales Millennium Centre, Bute Place, Cardiff, CF10 5AL
	Ward: Butetown
	Plans.pdf
	Sheets
	01003 - WMC Licensing


	Map.pdf
	Title

	Police Rep.pdf
	Police Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	01003 - WMC Licensing




	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Brew Monster, High Street
	Map.pdf
	Title







Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

23 AUGUST 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Goddard and Jacobsen

1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

2 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WALES 
MILLENNIUM CENTRE 

Applicants: Mark Symcox, DPS
Kelly Evans and Steve Morris, WMC

Responsible Authority: Sophia Koprowski, Neighbourhood Services

Interested Others David Jenkins, Valerie Jenkins, Ann Brady 

The Application

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence was received from  
«Licensee_Title» «Licensee_Name»Wales Millennium Centre in respect of the Wales 
Millennium Centre, Bute Place, Cardiff.  

The applicant has applied for the following:

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises

(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of 
plays (indoors), films (indoors and outdoors), live music (indoors and 
outdoors), recorded music (indoors and outdoors), performances of 
dance (indoors and outdoors) and anything of a similar description 
(indoors and outdoors)

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and 
outdoors)

At the commencement of the hearing the Sub Committee and all present were 
advised that the applicants had reached agreement with South Wales Police and had 
accepted 24 conditions on the premises licence.  The applicant has also amended 
the plan of the proposed licensable area.  The application would therefore be 
amended to reflect those conditions.  South Wales Police agreed to withdraw their 
representation.

Responsible Authority Representations



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Sophia Koprowski addressed the Sub Committee.  Members were advised that the 
conditions and the revised plan agreed between the applicant and South Wales 
Police had effectively allayed the concerns of Pollution Control. 

Other Person Representations

Mr David Jenkins addressed the Sub Committee.  Mr Jenkins stated that he was an 
audiologist with some post graduate qualifications in the field.  Mr Jenkins stated that 
he was unclear what the Wales Millennium Centre (WMC) were seeking.  However, 
residents would like to see some controls in place to mitigate against the possibility of 
noise nuisance being caused.

Mr Jenkins stated that there a World Health Organisation guidelines governing the 
levels of noise permitted in a residential area.  There were 72 residences in the 
Quayside building and 32 in the Ocean Buildings, along with others in the area.  Mr 
Jenkins suggested that the WMC was therefore located in a residential area.  

The acceptable noise levels should therefore be 55dbs during the day and 45dbs 
during the night.  Mr Jenkins asked whether WMC would be prepared to accept a 
condition on the premises licence which set limits on the noise levels so that 
residents may have assurance.  He considered that noise levels should be no louder 
than the levels for normal conversation.  If the condition was accepted it would be 
enforceable and residents would have some protection.  The condition would also 
allow WMC to monitor noise levels.

Mr Jenkins stated that he had lived in the area for 10 years and residents were 
regularly ‘plagued’ by noise nuisance.  Mr Jenkins was asked whether any of the 
noise nuisance problems were associated with activities at the WMC.  Mr Jenkins 
and Ms Brady stated that activities in the Roal Dahl Plas and the basin regularly 
create noise nuisance for residents.  The area is circular in shape and has had 
reflective surfaces and noise does not dissipate readily.

Ms Brady stated that she did not agree to the off sales of alcohol as the WMC as the 
premises was primarily a cultural centre not an off licence.  Mr Brady considered that 
off sales were not warranted.

Mrs Valerie Jenkins summarised the concerns of residents which included stress 
from sleep deprivation, the impression given to tourists, devaluation of property 
prices, noise nuisance, litter, criminal activity, parking and congestion.  

Applicants Representations

Mark Symcox presented the application.  Mr Symcox stated that he believed 
residents has misunderstood the intention of the application.  There were currently 3 
different premises licences at WMC.  The application was seeking to amalgamate 
those premises licence into a single licence and also provide a modest extension of 
the terminal hour by 30 minutes.

Most objections have been addressed by default following the agreement between 
WMC and South Wales Police.  All activities in the external area would cease at 2300 
hours.  Mr Symcox stated that he was not an expert in sound but he would challenge 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

the statements made by a local resident.  The WMC is not located in a residential 
area.  The area has a mixed commercial use and there are many bars and 
restaurants.

The WMC has always provided off sales without incident.  The WMC acts as both a 
business and a charity and adheres to all regulatory requirements.

Applicants Representations

Mark Symcox presented the application.  Mr Symcox stated that he believed 
residents has misunderstood the intention of the application.  There were currently 3 
different premises licences at WMC.  The application was seeking to amalgamate 
those premises licence into a single licence and also provide an modest extension of 
the terminal hour by 30 minutes.

Most objections have been addressed by default following the agreement between 
WMC and South Wales Police.  All activities in the external area would cease at 2300 
hours.  Mr Symcox stated that he was not an expert in sound but he would challenge 
the statements made by a local resident.  The WMC is not located in a residential 
area.  The area has a mixed commercial use and there are many bars and 
restaurants.

The WMC has always provided off sales without incident.  The WMC acts as both a 
business and a charity and adheres to all regulatory requirements.

Summing Up

Mr Jenkins requested guidelines governing noise levels to be set that would offer 
some sort of protection to local residents.

Mr Symcox stated that residents’ concerns should be addressed by the conditions 
accepted by the applicant.  There would be no additional noise created as a result of 
the application.

RESOLVED : That the Sub-Committee having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
GRANTED the premises licence subject to the conditions agreed between the 
applicant and South Wales Police.

3 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BREW 
MONSTER, HIGH STREET 

Applicant: Glenn White

Responsible Authority: Jon Marchant, South Wales Police
Rhys Morgan, Neighbourhood Services

The Application



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence was received from Brew Monster 
«Licensee_Title» «Licensee_Name» Bars (Cardiff) Limited in respect of Brew 
Monster, 31-32 High Street, Cardiff  

The applicant applied for the following:

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
(ii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“The venue comprises approximately 850 square foot of ground floor 
space, fronting High Street that will be used as a bar/casual dining 
restaurant.” 

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 
following hours and for any hours consequential to the non standard timings:

 
Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 00:00 hours
Non Standard Timings:
Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 03:00 hours
New Years Eve: 11:00 to 03:00 hours

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Non Standard Timings:
Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours
New Years Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours

(ii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)

Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Non Standard Timings:
Christmas Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours
New Years Eve: 11:00 to 02:30 hours

Responsible Authority Representations

Jon Marchant stated that the premises were located within the Cumulative Impact 
Zone and falls within the ‘red’ category of premises.  There may potentially be a 
negative impact on crime and disorder as a result.  The applicant has accepted all of 
the conditions set out in the written representations from South Wales Police and 
these would go some way to addressing any concerns regarding the operation of the 
premises.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Rhys Morgan addressed the Sub Committee.  Members were advised that the 
proposed premises would operate as a bar, with a substantial food offering.  Some 
additional conditions have been accepted which would move the premises towards 
the amber rating, such as 70% of the floorspace being tables and chairs.  However, 
the premises would be a public house not a restaurant.

As the premises was located in the Cumulative Impact policy area if falls for the 
applicant to demonstrate that there would be no additional crime and disorder or 
public nuisance.

Applicants Representations

Glenn White presented the application.  Members were advised that the applicants 
were a Welsh microbrewery who had been trading for 2 years.  Their first premises 
opened in Barry.  That establishment is community-led and provides high quality craft 
beers and ciders.  The application was seeking to replicate this in Cardiff and provide 
an opportunity to showcase their produces to a wider market.

As there was competition within the craft beers market in Cardiff, the applicant was 
also seeking to provide a high quality food offering.  Prices would be set at a 
premium and the premises would operate restricted hours.  Mr White considered that 
the premises would provide a positive addition to the City Centre.

RESOLVED : That the Sub-Committee having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
GRANTED the premises licence subject to the conditions agreed between the 
applicant and South Wales Police.

4 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


